
 

WHEREAS, on occasion, the Memphis City Council has seen fit to commemorate 
occasions that raise awareness about an issue that significantly impacts this community; Autism 
Awareness Month is one such occasion that is worthy of recognition; and  

 WHEREAS, Autism Spectrum Disorder is estimated to affect 1 in 36 children in the 
United States, making it one of the fastest-growing complex developmental disorders that affects 
individuals' social interaction, communication, interests, and behavior; and 

WHEREAS, in the vibrant mosaic of our community, individuals navigating the 
spectrum of autism bestow upon us a treasure trove of unparalleled strengths, talents, and 
perspectives; and 

WHEREAS, Autism Awareness Month recognizes the distinctive ways individuals 
navigating the spectrum of autism see and experience the world by infusing our collective 
tapestry with a kaleidoscope of richness, thereby enhancing its depth and diversity; and 

WHEREAS, the illumination of increased awareness and profound acceptance surrounding 
Autism Spectrum Disorder during Autism Awareness Month serves as a beacon guiding our path 
towards fostering inclusivity and more profound understanding and providing unwavering support for 
both individuals and families touched by autism; and 

WHEREAS, Autism Awareness Month stands as a resolute testament to the invaluable 
contributions individuals with autism bestow upon our community, and the Memphis City 
Council steadfastly reaffirms its unwavering commitment to championing robust policies and 
initiatives that diligently elevate the quality of life for all individuals and families impacted by 
autism. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council stands in 
solidarity to raise awareness and understanding of Autism Spectrum Disorder within our 
community and designates the month of April as  

AUTISM AWARENESS MONTH 
in the City of Memphis and thus encourages all residents to participate in activities and events 
that promote autism awareness, acceptance, and inclusion. 

 
 
Given by my hand and under the 
great seal of the City of Memphis 
this 23rd day of April 2024. 

 

       ______________________________ 
       Jerri Green 
       District 2, Memphis City Council  



WHEREAS, when worthy circumstances arise, the Memphis City Council 
has seen fit to honor citizens who have served the City of Memphis, and Almetria 
Turner is certainly befitting of this great honor; and 

WHEREAS, as the nation commemorated Black Maternal Health Awareness 
Week as a collective call to action, and Almetria Turner, a dedicated full spectrum 
Doula, answered that call by tirelessly advocating for the health and empowerment 
of Black mothers, and founding Roots and River Wellness Center; and 

WHEREAS, research indicates that the presence of a Doula on a mother’s 
support team and during childbirth has been associated with reduced rates of 
maternal and infant mortality, reduced rates of medical interventions, decreased 
likelihood of cesarean sections, and improved maternal satisfaction with the birthing 
process; and 

WHEREAS, through her commitment to providing compassionate support, 
education, and advocacy during pregnancy, childbirth, and the postpartum period, 
Almetria Turner has positively impacted countless families and was selected by 
the State of Tennessee as one of six Doulas across the state selected for the Doula 
Services Pilot Program; and 

WHEREAS, Almetria Turner’s work as a Maternal and Community 
Healthcare Advocate, thus her advocacy for the inclusion of Doula care as an 
essential component of maternal healthcare underscores the importance of providing 
comprehensive and holistic support of expectant mothers. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council 
hereby celebrates and commends the contributions of Almetria Turner in Maternal 
and Community Healthcare in the City of Memphis. 

Adopted April 23, 2024 

 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Rhonda Logan, District 1 



Ordinance No. _______ 

AN ORDINANCE TO RENAME THE PINE HILL CLUBHOUSE IN HONOR OF CLEOPHUS 
HUDSON, SR. AND CHARLES HUDSON AS THE CLEOPHUS AND CHARLES HUDSON 

CLUBHOUSE IN THE CITY OF MEMPHIS 

 

 WHEREAS, on occasion, the Memphis City Council sees fit to recognize members of the 
Memphis community who have had a lasting impact and Cleophus Hudson, Sr. and Charles Hudson are 
certainly worthy of recognition for their significant contributions to the sport of golf and the community of 
Memphis, Tennessee, throughout their illustrious careers; and 

WHEREAS, Cleophus Hudson, Sr. was a pioneer in the sport of golf, beginning his journey as a 
caddy at Memphis Country Club and later becoming one of the top golfers among minority players; and  

WHEREAS, Cleophus Hudson, Sr. made history in 1962 as one of the first minorities to tee off at 
Pine Hill Golf Course following its desegregation, symbolizing a pivotal moment in the pursuit of equality 
and inclusion in sports; and  

WHEREAS, Cleophus Hudson, Sr.’s son, Charles Hudson, made history as the first minority golf 
professional hired at Pine Hill Golf Course, furthering the family’s contribution to the sport; and  

WHEREAS, in 1991, Charles Hudson organized the Mid-South Junior Golf Association, a 
501(c)(3) program dedicated to teaching thousands of youth how to play golf, fostering their development 
both on the off the golf course, and facilitating their access to higher education through golf scholarships; 
and  

WHEREAS, Charles Hudson's dedication to the advancement of youth in golf extended beyond 
Memphis, as evidenced by his collaboration with the Tiger Woods Foundation in conducting youth golf 
clinics across various cities in the United States, including a clinic held at Pine Hill Golf Course in 1998, 
making him the only Golf Professional to bring Tiger Woods to Tennessee for such an event; and 

WHEREAS, Charles Hudson's achievements have garnered recognition, including induction into 
Southern University's Sports Hall of Fame in 2016, highlighting his exceptional contributions to the sport 
of golf; and 

 WHEREAS, upon review, the Memphis City Council now seeks to exercise its naming authority 
under Chapter 12 of the City of Memphis Code of Ordinances to rename the City of Memphis Pine Hill 
Clubhouse at 930 East Mallory Avenue in the city of Memphis, Tennessee in honor of Cleophus Hudson, 
Sr. and Charles Hudson in recognition of his legacy and enduring impact on the Memphis community. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Memphis that:  
  

Section 1. The City of Memphis Pine Hill Clubhouse at 930 East Mallory Avenue in the city of 
Memphis, Tennessee, and any replacement or successor facility, shall be renamed the “The Cleophus and 
Charles Hudson Clubhouse.”  
  

Section 2. Upon passage of this ordinance, the newly named “The Cleophus and Charles Hudson 
Clubhouse” shall be memorialized with a new facility sign and a suitable memorial plaque outside the 
clubhouse, acknowledging the honor. Any costs associated with the construction or installation of the sign 



shall be incurred by the City of Memphis Parks Division, and if necessary, the Memphis Parks Division 
shall bring a funding resolution before the City Council for consideration.   
  

Section 3. The City of Memphis Parks Division shall make the appropriate arrangements to alter 
any media collateral and associated documentation to denote the name change to “The Cleophus and 
Charles Hudson Clubhouse.” 
  
Section 4. Severability. All provisions of this Ordinance are hereby severable and if any of these sections, 
provisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or parts are held unconstitutional or void, the remainder of this 
Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect. 
  
Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date it shall have been 
passed by the Council, signed by the Chairman of the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of 
Mayor in writing by the comptroller and become effective as otherwise provided by law. 
 
Sponsors:          JB Smiley, Jr. 
Jana Swearengen-Washington                 Chairman 
Edmund Ford, Sr. 
Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 
Jerri Green 
Rhonda Logan 



RESOLUTION approving the Engineering plans for: 

Austin Peay Center
and accepting Bond as security

 WHEREAS, Marketplace Development, LLC., is the Developer of a certain property within the 

present limits of the City of Memphis, and located at the northwest intersection of Austin Peay 

Highway and Yale Road, in Memphis, Tennessee.  

and  

WHEREAS, the developer desires to develop the property reflected on the engineering plans; 

and  

WHEREAS, attached hereto is a standard improvement contract entered into by and between 

Marketplace Development, LLC., and the City of Memphis covering the  public improvements as a  

part of  developing the property; and 

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the contract are in accordance with the policies of the City 

of Memphis for developing such a project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the engineering 

plans for Austin Peay Center are hereby approved. 

BE  IT  FURTHER  RESOLVED,  that  the  proper  official  be  and  are  hereby  authorized  to  

execute the attached standard improvement contract, accepting First Indemnity of ARCH Insurance 

Company Performance Bond No. SU 1178796 in the amount of $51,000.00, as project security.



RESOLUTION approving the Engineering plans for: 

Whataburger (Austin Peay and Yale Road)
and accepting Bond as security

 WHEREAS, Whataburger Restaurants, LLC., is the Developer of a certain property within the 

present limits of the City of Memphis, and located at 3576 Austin Peay Highway, in Memphis, 

Tennessee.  

and  

WHEREAS, the developer desires to develop the property reflected on the engineering plans; 

and  

WHEREAS, attached hereto is a standard improvement contract entered into by and between 

Whataburger Restaurants, LLC., and the City of Memphis covering the  public improvements as a  

part of  developing the property; and 

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the contract are in accordance with the policies of the City of 

Memphis for developing such a project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the engineering 

plans for Whataburger (Austin Peay and Yale Road) are hereby approved. 

BE  IT  FURTHER  RESOLVED,  that  the  proper  official  be  and  are  hereby  authorized  to execute  

the attached standard improvement contract, accepting First Indemnity of U.S. Fire  Insurance 

Company Performance Bond No. 602-204331-6 in the amount of $60,000.00, as project security.



RESOLUTION approving Supplemental Agreement #1 for: 

Legends Park Senior Building [CR#5439]

 WHEREAS, Pennrose, LLC., is the Developer of a certain property in the present limits of the 

City of Memphis, as shown on the engineering plans, and located north of Delmar Ave, 

between Ayers Street and Decatur Street, in Memphis, Tennessee.  

and  

WHEREAS, the developer desires to develop the property reflected on the engineering plans; 

and  

WHEREAS, attached hereto is Supplemental Agreement #1 to the standard improvement 

contract, Legends Park Senior Building [CR#5439] entered into on May 16, 2023 by and 

between Pennrose, LLC., and the City of Memphis, covering  the public improvements as a part 

of developing the property, extending contract to May 16, 2025; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Performance Bond No. 016235267, in the amount of $145,300.00 will remain in 

place, active throughout the term of the agreement and updated Liability Insurance has been 

received. 

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the contract are in accordance with the policies of the 

City of Memphis for developing such a project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Supplemental 

Agreement #1 for Legends Park Senior Building [CR#5439] is hereby approved.





1

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

Description of the ltem

Resolution awarding thirty-six-month purchase order to Crayon Software Experts
LLC. for Microsoft end user licenses in the amount of $4,554,'l'19.35.

2. Additional lnformation

The lvlicrosoft end user licensing agreement allows MLGW to license Microsoft
products to host software services and applications for Division employees. The
l\,4icrosoft software products are critical resources needed for the Division's daily
operations.

Crayon Software Experts LLC. is approved for furnishing

6,750 - Microsoft 365 G5 licenses (software applications, including
WORD, EXCEL, Powerpoint, and others);

3,300 - Azure Active Directory P2 (identity management software);

2,400 - Exchange Online (email, calendar, contacts, and tasks);

Totaling $4,554,1 1 9.35



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of April

17 , 2024 approved a thirty-six-month purchase order for Microsoft end user licenses and is now

recommending to the Council ofthe City of Memphis that it approves said purchase as approved

in the 2024 fiscal year budget and subsequent budget years as approved; and

WHEREAS, the Microsoft end user licensing agreement allows MLGW to license

Microsoft products to host software services and applications for Division employees. The

Microsoft softv/are products are critical resources needed for the Division's daily operations;

and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 17 ,2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised.

Nine bids were solicited, and two bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder

being the firm of Crayon Software Experts LLC. This award complies with all applicable laws

and policies; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

there be and is hereby approved a thirty-six-month purchase order for Microsoft end user

licenses from Crayon Software Experts LLC. in the amount of $900,000.00 chargeable to the

MLGW 2024 fiscal year budget and the remaining balance of $3,654,119.35 chargeable to

subsequent budget years as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
April 17,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it award a thirty-six-month purchase order to Crayon Software

Experts LLC. for Microsoft end user licenses in the amount of $4,554,1 19.35.

The Microsoft end user licensing agreemeot allows MLGW to license Microsoft

products to host software services and applications for Division employees. The Microsoft

software products are critical resources needed for the Division's daily operations.

Bids were opened on January 17, 2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised. Nine bids

were solicited, and two bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder being the

firm of crayon Software Experts LLC. This award complies with all applicable laws and

policies.

The 2024 budgeted amount for Data Processing / Office Automation is g1,001,g00_00;

the amount spent-to-date is $583.10; leaving a balance available of $1,001,216.90; of which

S900,000.00 will be spent in 2024; leavtng a balance of $ 101,216.90 after award; the remaining

balance of$3,654,119.35 will be spent in subsequent budget years as approved; and



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and
Water Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of
Memphis, award a thirty-six-month purchase order to Crayon Software Experts
LLC. is approved for fumishing:

6,750 - Microsoft 365 G5;

3,300 - Azure Active Directory P2;

2,400 - Exchange Online;

Totaling $4,554,119.35; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, transportation prepaid; our
dock; said prices being firm; delivery as requested; terms net 30 days.

rs a true
of L,ghl

- €B€€irt

stve cFo e

ta

- Treasurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

Description of the ltem

Resolution to amend purchase order number 7038519 to Cooper Power
Systems for network protectors for an additional amount of $123,000.00.

2. Additionallnformation

On September 21, 2022, the Board of Light, Gas dnd Water Commissioners
approved a sixty-month purchase order for network protectors in the amount
of $3,265,618.13. Additional funds are needed to add an Arc Flash
Reduction Maintenance System (ARMS) to all network protectors operating
at secondary voltages ot 277148OV. Arch flash incidents at 277l480V don't
self-extinguish which presents safety hazards to employees working in the
vicinity. The ARI\i]S will extinguish the arc fault providing increased safety
for Division employees. The ARMS module was not included in the
specificatjons when bids were solicited in 2022. fhe new contract value is
$3,388,618.13. All existing terms and conditions will remain the same.

1.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of April

17,2024 approved the amendment ofpurchase order number 7038519 to Cooper Power Systems

for network protectors and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it

approves said amendment in the 2024 fiscal year budget and subsequent budget years as

approved; and

WHEREAS, on September 2l ,2022, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

approved a sixty-month purchase order for network protectors in the amount of $3,265,618.13.

Additional funds are needed to add an Arc Flash Reduction Maintenance System (ARMS) to all

network protectors operating at secondary voltages of 2771480Y. Arch flash incidents at

2771480V don't self-extinguish which presents safety hazards to employees working in the

vicinity. The ARMS will extinguish the arc fault providing increased safety for Division

employees. The ARMS module was not included in the specifications when bids were solicited

in 2022. The nevt contract value is $3,3 88,61 8. 13. All existing terms and conditions will remain

the same. This amendment complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

an amendment to increase the value of purchase order number 7038519 with Cooper Power

Systems for network protectors in the amount of S41,000.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2024

fiscal year budget and $82,000.00 chargeable to subsequent budget years as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

hetd
April 17,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contmcts request approval of the Board of Light, Gas

and water commissioners to amend purchase order number 7038519 to cooper power systems

for network protectors for an additional amount of9123,000.00.

On September 21,2022, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners approved a

sixty-month purchase order for network protectors in the amount of g3,265,618.13. Additional

firnds are needed to add an Arc Flash Reduction Maintenance System (ARMS) to all network

protectors operating at secondary voltages of 277/480v. Arch flash incidents at 2't7l4g0v don't

self-extinguish which presents safety hazards to employees working in the vicinity. The ARMS

will extinguish the arc fault providing increased safety for Division employees. The ARMS

module was not included in the specifications when bids were solicited in 2022. The new

contract value is $3,388,618.13. All existing terms and conditions will remain the same. This

amendment complies with all applicable laws and policies.

The 2024 budgeted amount for General Power Service is $17,490,000.00; of which

$41,000.00 will be spett in 2024; leaving a balance of $ 17,449,000.00; of which $82,000.00 will

be spent in subsequent budget years as approved; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water
Commissioners:

TIIAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis,
purchase order number 7038519 with Cooper Power Systems be amended as outlined in
the foregoing preamble.

at
yot

was presen

is a kue
of Light,

- spec'€f

foregoing
the Board

a

SVE CFO CAO Se tY - Treasurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

2. Additionallnformation

The cable 600V is needed to replenish inventory to ensure we have
adequate material to meet demand for upcoming projects and scheduled
maintenance.

30,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-1/C #2CU,600 volt, made in
accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29,
20151

30,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-1lC #6CU,600 volt, made in
accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29,
20151

100,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 1/C #4/0 AWG AL 600 volt, made
in accordance with N.4LGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October
29,2015;

100,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-1lC triplex #4PH 600 volt, made
in accordance with N.4LGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October
29,2015:

300,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-1lC triplex, 350 KCM Ml1
NEUT 600 volt, made in accordance with MLGW Specification #35-
2XXX dated October 29, 2015;

300,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-1lC triplex, tl4l0PH #2/0 NEUT
600 volt, made in accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2XXX
dated October 29, 2015;

Totaling $2,945,286.00, said prices are subject to escalation / de-
escalation based on CME Comex for cooper; delivery in 32 weeks after
receipt of order.

Resolution awarding twelve-monlh purchase order with an option to extend
for two, twelve-month periods for cable 600V to Engineered Sealing
Components LLC in the amount of $2,945,286.00.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of April

17,2024 approved a twelve-month puchase order with an option to extend for two, twelve-

month periods for cable 600V and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis

that it approves said purchase as approved in the 2024 fiscal year budget and subsequent budget

year as approved; and

WHEREAS, the cable 600V is needed to replenish inventory to ensure we have

adequate material to meet demand for upcoming projects and scheduled maintenance; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 10, 2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised.

Eight bids were solicited, and five bids were received with the lowest and best complying

bidder in accordance with MLGW's Local Bidding Preference policy being the firm of

Engineered Sealing Components LLC. This award complies with all applicable laws and

policies; and



Now THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

there be and is hereby approved the purchase of cable 600V fiom Engineered Sealing

Components LLC for the amount of $1,472,643.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2024 ltscal yeu

budget and the remaining balance of $1,472,643.00 chargeable to subsequent budget year as

approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
April 17,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it award a twelve-month purchase order with an option to extend for

rwo, twelve-month periods for cable 600V to Engineered Sealing Components LLC in the

amount of $2,945,286.00.

The cable 600V is needed to replenish inventory to ensure we have adequate material to

meet demand for upcoming projects and scheduled maintenance.

Bids were opened on January 10,2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised. Eight bids

were solicited, and five bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder in

accordance with MLGW's Local Bidding Preference policy being the firm of Engineered

Sealing Components LLC. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies.

The 2024 budgeted amount for General Power Service is $11,081,000.00; of which

$1,4'72,643.00 will be spent in 2024; leaving a balance of $9,608,357.00 available after award;

the remaining balaoce of $1,472,643.00 to be speot in subsequent budget year as approved; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water
Commissionen:

TIIAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of
Memphis, award a twelve-month purchase order to Engineered Sealing
Components LLC is approved for fumishing:

30,000 ft., approximately - Cable,3-1,/C #2CU, 600 volt, made in accordance with
MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29, 2015;

30,000 ft., approximately - Cable,3-1lC #6CU, 600 volt, made in accordance with
MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29, 2015;

100,000 ft., approximately - Cable, llc #4/0 AWG AL 600 volt, made in
accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29, 2015;

100,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-llC triplex #4PH 600 volt, made in
accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29, 2015;

300,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-1lC triplex, 350 KCM #4/0 NEUT 600 volt,
made in accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2XXX dated October 29,
2015;

300,000 ft., approximately - Cable, 3-llC triplex, #4/0PH #2/0 NEUT 600 volt,
made in accordance with MLGW Specification #35-2){XX dated October 29,
2015;

Totaling $2,945,286.00; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, our dock, transportation prepaid;
said prices are subject to escalation / de-escalation based on CME Comex for cooper;
delivery in 32 weeks after receipt oforder; terms net 30 days.

copy of
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true
a resolution adopled by the Board of Light,

on da of HH1.ryGas and \A/hter Com rs at

v
a was prEeil

meetino h
20!,'at

SVq CFO CAO Secretary - Treasurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

Resolution to ratify the extension of purchase order number 704'1731 with
Universal Scaffold and Equipment for medium voltage EPR cable
requesting additional funds in the amount of $6,000,000.00.

2. Additionallnformation

The medium voltage EPR cable is needed to provide underground electric
service for new and existing customers, supply cable for upcoming jobs
and to replenish storeroom inventory. The cable will be installed in
l\,4LGWS infrastructure withan Shelby County, Tennessee.

On December 21 , 2022, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners
approved a twelve-month purchase order for medium voltage EPR cable
in the amount of $11,594,232.00. The contract terms included an option
to extend the contract for two, twelve-month periods. Approval is
requested to ratify the extension of purchase order number 7041731 tot
the first twelve-month period. The prices for the twelve-month extension
will be based on metals escalation / de-escalataon.

Additional funds in the amount of $6,000,000.00 are requested for the
twelve-month extension. The new expiration date with the extension is
Febtuary 21,2025.Ihe new contract value is 917,594,230.00. Allexisting
terms and conditions will remain the same. This extension complies with
all applicable laws and policies.

1. Description of the ltam



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of April

17,2024 ratified the extension of purchase order number 7041731 for medium voltage EPR

cable and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said

ratification as approved in the 2024 fiscal year budget and subsequent budget year as approved;

and

WHEREAS, medium voltage EPR cable is needed to provide underground electric

service for new and existing customers, supply cable for upcoming jobs and to replenish

storeroom inventory. The cable will be installed in MLGW's infiastructure within Shelby

County, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

approved a twelve-month purchase order for medium voltage EPR cable in the amount of

911,594,232.00. The contract terms included an option to extend the contract for two, twelve-

month periods. Approval is requested to ratif the extension ofpurchase order numb er 7041731

for the first twelve-month period. The prices for the twelve-month extension will be based on

metals escalation / de-escalation. Additional funds in the amount of $6,000,000.00 are

requested for the twelve-month period. The new expiration date with the extension is February

21,2025. The new contract value is $17,594,230.00. All existing terms and conditions will

remain the same. This extension complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



NOW THERf,FORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

there be and is hereby approved extension of purchase order number 7041731 to Universal

Scaffold and Equipment in the amount of $2,000,000.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2024 frscal

year budget and remaining balance of $4,000,000.00 chargeable to subsequent budget year as

approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

hetd
April 17,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it ratifies the extension of purchase order number 7041731 with

Universal Scaffold and Equipment for medium voltage EPR cable.

The medium voltage EPR cable is needed to provide underground electric service for

new and existing customers, supply cable for upcoming jobs and to replenish storeroom

inventory. The cable will be installed in MLGW's infrastructure within Shelby County,

Tennessee.

On December 21 , 2O22, the Boald of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners approved a

twelve-month purchase order for medium voltage EPR cable in the amount of $11,594,232.00.

The contract terms included an option to extend the contract for two, twelve-month periods.

Approval is requested to rati$ the extension of purchase order number 704173j, for the first

twelve-month period. The prices for the twelve-month extension will be based on metals

escalation / de-escalation.

Additional funds in the amount of $6,000,000.00 are requested for the twelve-month

extension. The new expiration date with the extension is February 21,2025. The new contract

value is $17,594,230.00. All existing terms and conditions will remain the same. This extension

complies with all applicable laws and policies.



The 2024 budgeted amount for Elecaic Defective Cable-Transformer Replace is

$10,800,000.00; the amount spent to date is $1,026,371.91; leaving a balance available of

$9,773,628.09; of which $2,000,000.00 will be spent in 2024; leaving a balance available of

$'7 ,773,628.09 after award; the remaining balance of $4,000,000.00 will be spent in subsequent

budget year as approved; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOL\TD BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water
Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval ofthe Council ofthe City of Memphis,
approves the extension ofpurchase order number 7041731with Universal Scaffold and
Equipment for medium voltage EPR cable as outlined in the foregoing preamble.

I hereby ceniry that the foregoing is a true
copy of a resolution adoPted by the Board of Light,
Gas and \A/ater issioners at a reoular

Ad(,\
sfecjal

held of
a uorum was preidfi.

SVP. C E CAO Secretary - Treasurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to furnish all required supervision, labor, materials,
transportation, equipment, chemicals, and tools necessary to perform
spraying, trimming, limb removal, weed-eating, brush clearing, fence
clearing, mowing, removing debris and discarded items, and other grounds
maintenance duties at the referenced MLGW's Electric Substations
locations listed in the Specifications within Shelby County, Tennessee. The
work shall be done in strict accordance as outlined in the Contract
Documents and Specifications. The contract award was selected based on
the lowest and best bid received using the sealed bid process.

This change is to renew the current contract for the first of four (4) annual
renewal terms for the period covering August 1, 2024 through July 31, 2025
in the amount of $171,674.56, of which $43,576.44 will be absorbed from
the current contract value. This renewal does not reflect an increase in rates
from the initial term. The amount of this renewal is $128,098.12. This
renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract
value is $299,772.68.

Resolution approving Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12414, Electrical
Substations Grounds Maintenance with Rotolo Consultants, lnc. to renew
the current contract in the funded amount of $128,098.'12.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of April 17,

2024 approved Change No. I to Contract No. 12414, Electrical Substations Grounds Maintenance with

Rotolo Consultants, Inc. to renew the curent contract in the funded amount of $128,098.12, and is now

recommending to the Council ofthe City of Memphis that it approves said renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to furnish all required supewision, labor, materials,

transportation, equipment, chemicals, and tools necessary to perform spraying, trimming, limb removal,

weed-eating, brush clearing, fence clearing, mowing, removing debris and discarded items and other

grounds maintenance duties at the referenced MLGW's Electric Substations locations listed in the

Specifications within Shelby County, Tennessee. The work shall be done in strict accordance as outlined

in the Contract Documents and Specifications. The contract award was selected based on the lowest and

best bid received using the sealed bid process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four (4) annual renewal

terms for the period covering August l, 2024 through Ju'ly 31,2025 in the amount of 5171,674.56, of

which $43,576,214 will be absorbed from the current contract value. This renewal does not reflect an

increase in rates fiom the initial term. The amount ofthis renewal is $128,098.12. This renewal complies

with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $299,772.68; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved Change No. I to Confact No. 12414, Electrical Substations Grounds

Maintenance with Rotolo Consultants, Inc. lo renew the current contract in the funded amount of

$ 128,098.12 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMM]SSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
April'17,2024

The Manager of Procurernent and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. I to Contract No. 12414, Electrical Substations Grounds

Maintenance with Rotolo Consultants, Inc. to renew the current confract in the funded amount of

$ 128,098.12.

The project scope is to fumish all required supervision, labor, materials, transportation,

equipment, chemicals, and tools necessary to perform spraying, trimming, limb removal, weed-eating,

brush clearing, fence clearing, mowing, removing debris and discarded items, and other grounds

maintenance duties at the referenced MLGW's Electric Substations locations listed in the Specifications

within Shelby County, Tennessee. The work shall be done in stricl accordance as outlined in the Contract

Documenls and Specifications. The contract award was selected based on the lowest and best bid received

using the sealed bid process.

Thrs change is to renew the current contract for the first of four (4) annual renewal terms for the

period covering August l, 2024 thro'tgh JuIy 31, 2025 in the amount of $171,674.56, of which

$43,576.44 will be absorbed fiom the current contract value. This renewal does not reflect an increase in

rates from the initial tenn. The amount of this renewal is $128,098.12. This renewal complies with all

applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $299,772.68.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval ofthe Council ofthe City of Memphis, the approval
of Change No. I to Contmct No. 12414,Elecfical Substations Grounds Maintenance with Rotolo
Consultants, Inc. to renew the current contract in the funded amount of$128,098.12, as outlined
in the above preamble, is approved; and further,

THAT, the President, or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Renewal.

copy of
I hereby cediry ftat the foregoing

the Board
is a true
of Light,Gas and

a resolution by
at - speeral

of
a was

SVP, CFO CAO Secretary - Treasurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 5 to Contract No. 12043, Property &
Boiler lnsurance with FM Globalto extend the current contract in the funded
amount, based on approved rates, not-to-exceed $3,019,044.00.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide MLGW with property and casualty insurance
for MLGW to mitigate risks pertinent to l\4LGWS Electric Substations, Water
Pumping Stations, Buildings and Structures, boiler, and Liquefied Natural
Gas facilities. The contract award was based on the Request for Proposal
(RFP) selection process.

This change is to extend the current contract for an additional one (1) year
covering the period June 1,2024 lhtough May 31,2025 in the funded
amount, based on approved rates, not to exceed $3,019,044.00. This
extension is needed to allow IVILGW to receive earned membership credits.
This extension complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new
contract value is $13,605,904.00.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of April 17,

2024, approved Change No. 5 to Contract No. 12043, Property & Boiler Insurance with FM Global to

extend the current contract in the funded amount, based on approved rates, not-to-exceed

$3,019,044.00, and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said

extension as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide MLGW with property and casualty insurance for

MLGW to mitigate risks pertinent to MLGW's Electric Substations, Water Pumping Stations, Buildings

and Structures, boiler, and Liquefied Natural Gas facilities. The contract award was based on the Request

for Proposal (RFP) selection process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to extend the current contract for an additional one (l) year covering

the period June l, 2024 through May 31,2025 in the funded amount, based on approved rates, not to

exceed $3,019,044.00. This extension is needed to allow MLGW to receive earned membership credits.

This extension complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $13,605,904.00;

and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that there b€

and is hereby approved Change No. 5 to Contract No. 12043, Property & Boiler Insurance with FM

Global to extend the curent contract in the funded amount, based on approved rates, not-to-exceed

$3,019,044.00 as aPProved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
April 17,2024

Commissioners the approval of Change No. 5 to Contract No. 12043, Property & Boiler Insurance with

FM Global to extend the curent contract in the funded amount, based on approved rates, not-to-exceed

$3,019,044.00.

The project scope is to provide MLGW with property and casualty insurance for MLGW to

mitigate risks pertinent to MLGW's Elechic Substations, Water pumping Stations, Buildings and

Structures, boiler, and Liquefied Natural Gas facilities. The contract award was based on the Request for

Proposal (RFP) selection process.

This change is to extend the curent contract for an additional one (l) year covering the period

JlJrte l, 2024 through May 31,2025 in the funded amount, based on approved rates, not to exceed

$3,019,044.00. This extension is needed to allow MLGW to receive eamed membership credits. This

extension complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new confact value is $13,605,904.00.



NOW TIIEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

TllAT, Subject to the consent and approval ofthe Council ofthe City of Memphis, the approval
of Change No. 5 to Contract No. 12043, Property & Boiler Insurance with FM Global to extend
the current contract in the funded amount, based on approved rates, not-to-exceed S3,019,0214.00
as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Extension.

foregong is a true
the Board of Light,
ata €Peei.l-r

day ot
aq was

SVE CFo cAO Secretary - Treasurer



Ordinance No. _______ 

An Ordinance Renaming S. Hollywood Street between Union Avenue and Southern Avenue as 
Glenn Rogers, Sr. Street 

 WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council possesses naming and renaming powers for public 
streets, parks, and other public spaces pursuant to Ordinance No. 5759, which amended the City 
of Memphis Code of Ordinances for this purpose; and 

 WHEREAS, on occasion, the Memphis City Council sees fit to recognize members of the 
Memphis community who have had a lasting impact through the renaming of public streets and 
spaces in their honor; and 

WHEREAS, Glenn Rogers, Sr. is certainly worthy of recognition for his historical impact at 
the University of Memphis, where he was the first African American football player for the 
university, playing for the team from 1968 to 1971; and 

WHEREAS, Glenn Rogers, Sr. was awarded the M Club Hall of Fame Billy J. Murphy Award 
in 2000 from the University of Memphis for his post-football contributions to the community; and 

 WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council does wish to honor Glenn Rogers, Sr. by renaming a 
stretch of S. Hollywood Street adjacent to the Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium, which the Memphis 
Tigers football team calls home, to commemorate Mr. Roger’s historical significance to the 
university and its football program. 

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, that the 
following street shall be renamed, and the administrative street renaming process shall proceed as 
follows: 

(A) S. Hollywood Street between Union Avenue and Southern Avenue shall be renamed as 
Glenn Rogers, Sr. Street. 

(B) The Memphis City Council, Division of Planning and Development, Division of 
Engineering, and any other applicable City of Memphis Divisions shall coordinate to 
perform the appropriate notifications and administrative protocols necessary to 
complete this permanent street name change. 

(C) The City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs denoting the street as Glenn 
Rogers, Sr. Street. 

Sponsors:          JB Smiley, Jr. 
Chase Carlisle                   Chairman 
Ford Canale 
Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 
Michalyn Easter-Thomas 
Edmund Ford, Sr. 
Jerri Green 
Rhonda Logan 
JB Smiley, Jr.  
Philip Spinosa 
Jana Swearengen-Washington 



Pearl Eva Walker 
Dr. Jeff Warren 
Janika White 


















































